## 507615210 11/24/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7662103

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL GORDON LEHTI	06/26/2020
SCOTT DAVID WORDEN	06/26/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MULTIMATIC INC.	
Street Address:	8688 WODDBINE AVENUE, SUITE 200	
City:	MARKHAM	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L3R 8B9	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17927725

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (613)787-3558

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6137873596 Email: ipinfo@blg.com

Correspondent Name: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP (OTTAWA) CURTI

Address Line 1: WORLD EXCHANGE PLAZA

Address Line 2: 100 QUEEN STREET SUITE 1300

Address Line 4: OTTAWA, CANADA K1P 1J9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PAT 92938W-2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRANDON EVENSON	
SIGNATURE:	/BRANDON EVENSON/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/24/2022	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=PAT 92938W-1 Executed Assignment(133032814.1)#page1.tif source=PAT 92938W-1 Executed Assignment(133032814.1)#page2.tif

PATENT 507615210 REEL: 061870 FRAME: 0242

#### WORLDWIDE

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

**NOW THEREFORE** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged.

MULTIMATIC INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Ontario, having a business address at 8688 Woodbine Avenue, Suite 200, Markham, ON L3R 8B9, CANADA

(the "Company"):

LEHTI, Michael Gordon, an individual residing at 8860 Ashburn Road, Ashburn, ON L0B 1A0

WORDEN, Scott David, an individual residing at 58 Meadowbrook Lane, Unionville, ON L3R 2C6

(collectively, the "Inventors").

acknowledge, agree and confirm as follows:

Effective at least as early as June 4, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), the Company is the exclusive owner of all rights, title and interests in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries, regions, and jurisdictions foreign thereto throughout the world, in and to the inventions, copyright, and designs the inventors conceived, created, developed, and/or put into practice as contained, described, disclosed, and/or claimed, in

United States Provisional Patent Application filed June 4, 2020. having Serial Number 63/034,519, relating to and entitled FOLDING VEHICLE TAILGATE ASSEMBLY

and to all patent applications and patents arising and/or derived therefrom, including to all rights, title and interests in and to each patent application and patent that is a national / regional phase entry, continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional, or re-examination of, that incorporates any of the contents of, or that claims priority to, any of the foregoing referenced applications and patents (the "Developments").

- To the extent the Inventors had any rights, title, or interests in or to the Developments, the parties confirm that the Inventors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and that the Inventors do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, all of such rights, title, and interests to the Company effective as of the Effective Date.
- The parties may electronically execute and deliver this agreement in any number of counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original. The parties shall do all things and execute all documents to give effect to this agreement.
- 4. The parties authorize the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to insert any further identification necessary to make this document suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country, region, or jurisdiction as may be required. (Signature Pages Follows)

United States Provisional Patent Application filed June 4, 2020, having Serial Number 63/034,519 relating to and entitled FOLDING VEHICLE TAILGATE ASSEMBLY

PATENT REEL: 061870 FRAME: 0243 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the dates set out below.

LEH™, Michael Gordon

E-SIGNED by Michael Gordon Lehti on 2020-06-26 13:24:42 GMT

WORDEN, Scott David

MULTIMATIC INC.

By: Steve Proniuk
Title: Vice President, Legal

§ grature

(I have authority to bind the Corporation)

United States Provisional Patent Application filed June 4, 2020, having Serial Number 63/034,519 relating to and entitled FOLDING VEHICLE TAILGATE ASSEMBLY

PATENT REEL: 061870 FRAME: 0244

**RECORDED: 11/24/2022**